

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel.  
THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Ct. App. No. 33535  
See also  
Nos. 33437, 33439, 33534  
San Juan County  
D-1116-CV-1975-00184, AB-07-1

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

SAN JUAN AGRICULTURAL WATER USERS ASSOCIATION;  
HAMMOND CONSERVANCY DISTRICT; BLOOMFIELD  
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; VARIOUS DITCHES AND VARIOUS  
MEMBERS THEREOF,

Defendant-Appellants,

v.

NAVAJO NATION,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

**BRIEF IN CHIEF BY ANIMAS RIVER ACEQUIAS**

Victor R. Marshall, Esq.  
Victor R. Marshall & Associates, P.C.  
12509 Oakland NE  
Albuquerque, NM 87122  
(505)332-9400  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellants  
Animas River Acequias

**Oral Argument Requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities. . . . . vi

Introduction. . . . . 1

Statement of Facts and Proceedings. . . . . 1

Argument. . . . . 2

A. By signing the Navajo agreement, Governor Richardson attempted to limit the jurisdiction of the New Mexico courts; the authority of the state engineer; and a water owner’s constitutional right to de novo judicial review. The Navajo agreement subjects San Juan water owners to a Navajo administrative tribunal, even when the water owners are not Navajo and do not live on the reservation. . . . . 2

1. The Richardson-Navajo agreement destroys state court jurisdiction because it does not contain a waiver of sovereign immunity by the Navajo Nation or the United States. . . . . 3

2. The Richardson-Navajo deal terminates the jurisdiction which the state court currently has under the McCarran amendment. . . . . 4

3. The Richardson-Navajo deal destroys the regulatory authority of the state engineer over the San Juan River. Section 17 prohibits the state engineer from metering Navajo water use and eliminates the engineer’s authority over changes in points of diversion and purposes of use. . . . . 5

4. The Richardson-Navajo deal unconstitutionally delegates state court jurisdiction over water protests to a yet-to-be-created administrative tribunal run by the Navajo Nation. . . . . 8

5.	The Richardson-Navajo deal destroys a water owner’s right of de novo review, which is guaranteed by Article XVI, Section 5 of the New Mexico Constitution and § 72-7-1. . . . .	9
B.	The U.S., Navajo Nation, and the OSE violated due process by deliberately using defective lists for mailing notice of the inter se, even after the acequias offered to provide better membership lists at no cost to the government. . . . .	10
C.	The lower court prevented more than 9,000 water owners from having an attorney in the Navajo inter se. The court required every individual water owner to sign an attorney contract in ink, contrary to <i>George v. Caton</i> . . . . .	16
D.	The lower court violated due process and the Rules of Civil Procedure by creating special rules in consultation with the settling parties before the defendants were given notice of the proceeding. These ad hoc procedures were slanted in favor of the settling parties. . . . .	20
E.	The lower court denied the acequia defendants the right to prove their water rights relative to the Navajo Nation, in violation of <i>Reynolds v. Allman</i> , <i>Tri-State</i> , and Rule 1-071.2. . . . .	24
F.	There are no permits for the water rights claimed by the Navajo Nation and the United States. . . . .	31
G.	The Navajo Nation can export the water to other states. . . . .	33
H.	The water court correctly ruled that approval of a settlement must consider the reduction of water supply to other water users on the river. But then the court contradicted itself by ruling that it is irrelevant whether there is enough water in the river to supply other users. . . . .	36
I.	The lower court summarily ruled that global warming is irrelevant. . . . .	38
J.	The court ruled on summary judgment that water for endangered species is irrelevant. . . . .	39

K.	The court summarily refused to consider other U.S. claims for reserved water rights for other tribes, national parks, and forests. . . . .	41
L.	The court summarily ruled that water shortages under the Colorado compacts are irrelevant. . . . .	41
M.	If the Richardson-Navajo agreement ever becomes final, in most years there will be large water deficits on the San Juan River system. These water shortages will cut off or cut back the water supply to the Rio Grande through the San Juan-Chama Project, impairing the water supply for Albuquerque, Santa Fe, and the Middle Rio Grande Conservancy District. . . . .	44
N.	There are other ways to satisfy the federal government’s obligation to provide water to meet the “minimum needs” of the Navajo reservation in New Mexico, but the court refused to consider them. . .	45
O.	The lower court misconstrued the federal legislation and the Richardson-Navajo settlement. The federal statute does <u>not</u> require the completion of a pipeline to Gallup. Nor does the agreement. . . . .	47
P.	The Richardson Navajo agreement has failed by its own terms, because the Navajo Nation has rejected a settlement of Navajo claims to the Little Colorado River. . . . .	50
Q.	At the beginning of the case, the district court correctly held that a settlement must be the product of good faith negotiation, but then the court contradicted itself by holding that local water users can be excluded from the negotiations. . . . .	51
R.	<i>Nemo dat quod non habet.</i> . . . . .	54
S.	At first, the lower court ruled correctly that the Navajo Nation had the burden of proof and persuasion on its water claim, but then the court abandoned the preponderance standard and substituted “a reasonable basis”, which is less than a preponderance. . . . .	56

T.	In granting summary judgment, the lower court violated the rules of evidence and civil procedure. The court allowed the governments to submit anonymous “technical reports” which did not meet any of the requirements for admissible evidence. At the same time the court excluded evidence from the acequias which was plainly admissible, such as census data and testimony by local farmers and a former OSE employee about irrigation. . . . .	59
U.	The Richardson-Navajo agreement violates all the laws which the State of New Mexico asserted in its 2008 objections to the Ute Mountain Ute claim. . . . .	60
V.	The court sanctioned counsel for pointing out that a judge cannot visit the scene of litigation until all parties have been joined, so that their lawyers can participate in the visit. . . . .	63
X.	The lower court violated the rights of water owners in a rush to meet a non-existent deadline. . . . .	65
Y.	Ex parte contact with the judge is not proper, and not necessary. . . . .	66
Z.	The judge did not disclose his <i>ex parte</i> contacts as required by Rule 21-209. . . . .	70
AA.	The Richardson-Navajo deal eliminates a key provision of the Jicarilla settlement: the requirement that the U.S. buy back 11,000 acre-feet to accommodate the Jicarilla settlement. . . . .	71
BB.	The OSE has never prepared a statewide plan under § 72-14-3.1, so it does not know how what percentage of the water in New Mexico is being given to the Navajo Tribe. . . . .	72
CC.	The Richardson-Navajo agreement is unfair to the other tribes and pueblos in New Mexico. Awarding 635,000 acre-feet to the Navajo Nation will eliminate or reduce the amount of water available for the Aamodt and Taos settlements. . . . .	72
	Conclusion. . . . .	73

This brief, according to the word count provided by WordPerfect Version X5, the body of the foregoing brief contains 15,883 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is composed in 14 point proportionally-spaced typeface (Calisto MT).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases:

<i>Adams v. Key</i> , 2008-NMCA-135, 145 N.M. 52. . . . .	26,31
<i>Bentz v. Peterson</i> , 1988-NMCA-071, 107 N.M. 597. . . . .	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Taxation and Revenue</i> , 2006-NMCA-050, 139 N.M. 498. . . . .	2
<i>Citizens Bank of Clovis v. Runyan</i> , 1990-NMSC-036, 109 N.M. 672. . . . .	53
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Regents of N.M. State Univ.</i> , 1993-NMCA-009, 115 N.M. 229. . . . .	33
<i>Financial Indem. Co. v. Cordoba</i> , 2012-NMCA-016, 271 P.3d 768. . . . .	27,30
<i>GMAC v. Anaya</i> , 1985-NMSC-066, 103 N.M. 72. . . . .	53
<i>George v. Caton</i> , 1979-NMCA-028, 93 N.M. 370. . . . .	16,18-19
<i>Jaynes v. Strong-Thorne Mortuary, Inc.</i> , 1998-NMSC-004, 124 N.M. 613. . . . .	53
<i>Macaron v. Associates Capital Services Corp.</i> , 1987-NMCA-005, 105 N.M. 380. . . . .	13-14
<i>Mimbres Valley Irrigation Co. v. Salopek</i> , 1977-NMSC-039, 90 N.M. 410. . . . .	45
<i>Patrick v. Rice</i> , 1991-NMCA-063, 112 N.M. 285. . . . .	13,15-16
<i>San Juan Agric. Water Users Ass’n v. KNME-TV</i> , 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 44. . . . .	8
<i>Santa Fe Resource Alliance, LLC v. D’Antonio</i> , 2015-NMCA-____ (Dec. 9, 2015). . . . .	2,10
<i>Srader v. Verant</i> , 1998-NMSC-025, 125 N.M. 521. . . . .	4,26
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth and Families Dep’t v. In re Ruth Anne E.</i> , 1999-NMCA-035, 126 N.M. 670. . . . .	3-4
<i>State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Management, LTD</i> , 2015-NMSC-025, ____ N.M. ____, 355 P.3d 1. . . . .	8
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 2004-NMSC-009, 135 N.M. 375. . . . .	38
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. Lewis</i> , 1993-NMCA-063, 116 N.M. 194. . . . .	58
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Allman</i> , 1967-NMSC-078, 78 N.M. 1. . . . .	28-29
<i>State ex rel. State Engineer v. Comm’r of Public Lands</i> , 2009-NMCA-004, 145 N.M. 433. . . . .	37-38
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass’n v. D’Antonio</i> , 2012-NMSC-039, ____ N.M. ____, 289 P.3d 1232. . . . .	29
<i>Valencia Water Co. v. Neilson</i> , 1920-NMSC-076, 27 N.M. 29. . . . .	51

## Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Ackerman v. Abbott</i> , 978 A.2d 1250 (D.C. Ct. App. 2009). . . . .	55
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shannon</i> , 356 N.W.2d 175 (Wis. 1984). . . . .	63-64
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983). . . . .	34,35
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 597 F. Supp. 694 (D.N.M. 1984). . . . .	34,35
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1981). . . . .	33
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950). . . . .	13-14
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Ariz. 2014). . . . .	4
<i>Snethen v. Oklahoma State Union of Farmers Educational and Co-op.</i> , 664 P.2d 377 (Okla. 1983). . . . .	55
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982). . . . .	34
<i>State v. Eckard</i> , 2002 WL 1357788 (Ohio Ct. App. Jun. 21, 2002). . . . .	63
<i>Travis v. Preston</i> , 643 N.W.2d 235 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002). . . . .	63
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978). . . . .	45
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908). . . . .	47

## New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Court Rules:

N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 5. . . . .	2,3,8-10
NMSA 1978, § 59A-12-13. . . . .	11
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-1. . . . .	9
NMSA 1978 § 72-1-2. . . . .	16
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-13. . . . .	10,22,23
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-15. . . . .	10,22
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-17. . . . .	10,22
NMSA 1978, § 72-5-4. . . . .	32
NMSA 1978, § 72-5-5. . . . .	32
NMSA 1978, § 72-5-33. . . . .	32
NMSA 1978, § 72-7-1. . . . .	2,9,10,67
NMSA 1978, § 72-14-3.1. . . . .	72
Animas-La Plata Project Compact, NMSA 1978, § 72-15-1. . . . .	2
Colorado River Compact, NMSA 1978, § 72-15-5. . . . .	2,42-43
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, NMSA 1978, § 72-15-26. . . . .	2,42-43
Rule 1-001(A) NMRA. . . . .	24
Rule 1-013 NMRA. . . . .	25,27,31
Rule 1-016(C) NMRA. . . . .	23-24



Rule 1-054(C) NMRA. . . . .	28
Rule 1-056 NMRA. . . . .	59
Rule 1-071.2 NMRA. . . . .	24,26,27
Rule 1-071.3 NMRA. . . . .	66
Rule 1-071.4 NMRA. . . . .	66-70
Rule 11-801(D) NMRA. . . . .	44
Rule 16-105(C) NMRA. . . . .	19
Rule 21-206(A) NMRA. . . . .	19
Rule 21-209 NMRA. . . . .	70-71
UJI 13-110 NMRA. . . . .	30-31
UJI 13-119 NMRA. . . . .	63
UJI 13-302D NMRA. . . . .	31

**United States Constitution and Statutes:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9. . . . .	49
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Pub. L. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884 (Dec. 28, 1973), codified at 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-44. . . . .	39
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666. . . . .	4
Northwestern New Mexico Rural Water Projects Act, Pub. L. No. 111-11, title X, subtitle B, 123 Stat. 1367 (Mar. 30, 2009). . . . .	50

**Other Authorities:**

Annotation, <i>Prejudicial Effect of Unauthorized View by Jury in Civil Case of Scene of Accident or Premises in Question</i> , 11 A.L.R.3d 918 (1965). . . . .	63
Bureau of Reclamation, Colorado River Basin Water Supply and Demand Study Report (December 2012). . . . .	37,38
Jenny Kane, <i>Aztec, Bloomfield Oppose Water Rights Settlement</i> , The Daily Times, Feb. 2, 2011. . . . .	35
Wallace Stegner, <i>Beyond the Hundreth Meridian</i> (1953). . . . .	37
6 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1407 (2d ed. 1990). . . . .	30
